# CHERYL FULCHER - HOPKINS COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK Civil Suits and Actions Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

	iding Transfer In from another	County)	\$350.00
*No added filing fee for additional pl	laintiffs		
Bill of Review Suit			\$350.00
Condemnation Proceedings-O	ther Eminent Domain		\$350.00
Condemnation Proceedings fil	led by the State		\$350.00
Delinquent Tax Case			\$350.00
Foreign Judgment See Civil Practice & Remedies Code, Section	on 35.007		\$350.00
Seizure/Forfeiture Suit			\$350.00
Occupational Driver's License/	/Essential Needs		\$350.00
Workers Compensation Suit			\$350.00
Delinquent Tax Case			\$350.00
		hat must accompany a petition for an order of §411.072	\$350.00
Order of Non-Disclosure (Automatic) (Issued Under 411.072, Gov't Code)  Orders of nondisclosure issued under §411.072, Gov't Code, defendants are not required to file a petition for an order under the section.			\$ 28.00
EXPUNCTION of Criminal Reco	EXPUNCTION of Criminal Records (CCP 102.006)		
	. 45 (00. 101.000)		\$350.00
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p	per Agency – excludes clerk)		\$330.00
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for	per Agency – excludes clerk) Notice + \$7.50 postage		
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p **Notice - includes \$1.00 for ( ** Order - includes \$2.00 for (	per Agency – excludes clerk)		
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (  ** Order - includes \$2.00 for (  NOTE:	per Agency – excludes clerk) Notice + \$7.50 postage	to be assessed (CCP 102.006)	
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (  ** Order - includes \$2.00 for (  NOTE:  If the defendant is acquitted & fil	per Agency – excludes clerk) Notice + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage les within 30 days, No filing fees are		\$ 18.00**
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (  ** Order - includes \$2.00 for (  NOTE:  If the defendant is acquitted & fil  Fraudulent Lien Suit (CPRC 12.	per Agency – excludes clerk)  Notice + \$7.50 postage  Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are	to be assessed (CCP 102.006)  Clerk Fee:	\$ 18.00**
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (  ** Order - includes \$2.00 for (  NOTE:  If the defendant is acquitted & fil  Fraudulent Lien Suit (CPRC 12.  **Plus Service Fee to delive	per Agency – excludes clerk)  Notice + \$7.50 postage  Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1)		\$ 18.00** \$350.00 \$ 20.00
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p)  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (\$1.00 for (\$	Der Agency – excludes clerk)  Notice + \$7.50 postage  Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1)  egistered or certified mail  increased the filing fee for cases filed under § for filing a civil case.  r which a cause of action is created in Chaptel	Clerk Fee:  12.005(a), Civil Practice & Remedies Code, from  12 of the Civil Practice & Remedies Code. These view of lien/claim documentation," which are	\$ 18.00**
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p)  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for (\$1.00 for (\$	Der Agency – excludes clerk)  Notice + \$7.50 postage  Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1)  egistered or certified mail  increased the filing fee for cases filed under §  for filing a civil case.  r which a cause of action is created in Chaptel ess. They differ from "motions for judicial re  lamages and are filed under Chapter 51, Gov.	Clerk Fee:  12.005(a), Civil Practice & Remedies Code, from  12 of the Civil Practice & Remedies Code. These view of lien/claim documentation," which are	\$18.00** \$350.00 \$20.00 postage
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for 1  ** Order - includes \$2.00 for 0  NOTE:  If the defendant is acquitted & fil  Fraudulent Lien Suit (CPRC 12.  **Plus Service Fee to delive  **Or Cost of postage if by re  (CPRC 12.005(b)2  *Senate Bill 41, 87th Legislature Session, 1  \$15.00 to \$350.00, which is the total fee for the service of the s	Notice + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1) egistered or certified mail increased the filing fee for cases filed under \$ for filing a civil case. r which a cause of action is created in Chapter es. They differ from "motions for judicial re damages and are filed under Chapter 51, Gove her County  or received from another county, not from a of the case are taxed against the plaintiff. T not the filing fee in the proper court is due a	Clerk Fee: 12.005(a), Civil Practice & Remedies Code, from 12 of the Civil Practice & Remedies Code. These view of lien/claim documentation," which are ternment Code (See III.A.1.).	\$18.00** \$350.00 \$20.00
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p)  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for the second seco	Notice + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1) egistered or certified mail increased the filing fee for cases filed under \$ for filing a civil case. r which a cause of action is created in Chapter es. They differ from "motions for judicial re damages and are filed under Chapter 51, Gove her County  or received from another county, not from a of the case are taxed against the plaintiff. T not the filing fee in the proper court is due a	Clerk Fee:  12.005(a), Civil Practice & Remedies Code, from  12 of the Civil Practice & Remedies Code. These view of lien/claim documentation," which are ernment Code (See III.A.1.).  Inother court in the same county.  the clerk shall notify the plaintiff or his attorney	\$18.00** \$350.00 \$20.00 postage
Agency to be notified (\$18.00 p)  **Notice - includes \$1.00 for the second of the seco	Notice + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage Certified Order + \$7.50 postage  les within 30 days, No filing fees are  .005)  r Notice in person (CPRC 12.005(b)1) egistered or certified mail increased the filing fee for cases filed under § for filing a civil case. r which a cause of action is created in Chapter es. They differ from "motions for judicial re idamages and are filed under Chapter 51, Gove ther County  or received from another county, not from a of the case are taxed against the plaintiff. T that the filing fee in the proper court is due a ed if the filing fee is not timely paid.	Clerk Fee: 12.005(a), Civil Practice & Remedies Code, from 12 of the Civil Practice & Remedies Code. These view of lien/claim documentation," which are ernment Code (See III.A.1.).  Inother court in the same county.  the clerk shall notify the plaintiff or his attorney nd payable within thirty days of the mailing of	\$18.00** \$350.00 \$20.00 postage \$350.00

## **CHERYL FULCHER - HOPKINS COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK**

## Family Law Suits and Actions Fee Schedule **Effective January 1, 2024**

Adoption of Adult This is not a suit affecting the parent-child relationship (SAPCR) case. See Family Code, Section 101.032	\$350.00
Adoption of Child	\$350.00
Annulment or Case to Declare Marriage Void (involving Children) (no longer requires \$1.00 fee for filing report to VSU)	\$350.00
Annulment or Case to Declare Marriage Void (NOT involving Children) (no longer requires \$1.00 fee for filing report to VSU)	\$350.00
Divorce with children (no longer requires \$1.00 fee for filing report to VSU)	\$350.00
Divorce without children (no longer requires \$1.00 fee for filing report to VSU)	\$350.00
Emancipation of Minor  Cases for the emancipation of a minor or a name change are authorized by Title 2, Family Code. A suit for emancipation is a new case that should be filed in the county where the petitioner resides. This category of cases also includes two other suits authorized by Title 2 suits to hold parents liable for the conduct of a child and suits for damages for interference with one's possessory interest in a child.	\$350.00
Name Change /Other Family Code Title 2 cases  A name change for a child is a new case that should be filed in the county where the child resides and does not have to be filed in a court with continuing exclusive jurisdiction (CEJ). If the child is subject to the CEJ of a court, the clerk must send a copy of the name change order to the Vital Statistics Unit (VSU).	\$350.00
Foreign Judgment Texas has adopted the Uniform Enforcement of Judgments Act (UEFJA) which provides for the enforcement of a judgment of another state (known as a foreign judgment) simply by filing the foreign judgment with the clerk. See Civil Practice & Remedies Code Sections 35.002 and 35.003. Once filed, a foreign judgment has the same effect as a judgment of a Texas court. See Civil Practice & Remedies Code Section 35.003. A person filing a foreign judgment must pay the amount provided by law for filing the same or similar case in the courts of this state. See Civil Practice & Remedies Code Section 35.007.	\$350.00
Petition for Qualified Domestic Relations Order The petition is filed in the court that rendered the original divorce decree, but it is treated as an original filing. See §§9.101 and 9.102, Family Code	\$350.00
**Assessed against subject if ordered.  **plus Issuance of Order (FC 81.003)**.  (a) Do not assess a fee, cost, charge, or expense in connection with the filing, serving, or entering of a protective order on an applicant for a protective order. See Family Code Section 81.002. Costs may be assessed against the subject of the order, if the order is granted, including the \$16 fee for issuance of the order, absent a showing of good cause or indigency. See Family Code Section 81.003.  (b) An application for a protective order filed while a divorce is pending may be filed where the case is pending or where the application for a protective order filed after a divorce is final may be filed in the county of the divorce or in another county with jurisdiction. If the application is filed in the county of the divorce, the application should be filed in the court that handled the divorce.	\$350.00 \$ 16.00
Suit Affecting parent-Child Relationship (SAPCR)  This category of cases includes all new SAPCR cases that are not adoptions or joined with cases for the dissolution of marriage (i.e., divorces, annulments, and cases to declare a marriage void). Examples of such cases are suits for the termination of parental rights and suits to establish paternity.	\$350.00
Case to Enforce Divorce Decree The case is filed in the court that rendered the divorce decree, but it is treated as an original case. This is not a suit affecting the parent-child relationship (SAPCR).	\$350.00

<b>FAMILY-LAW SUITS:</b>			
Transfer of Case from Another Co	unty – NOT A SAPCR		
This category includes cases transferred or rece	rived from <b>another county, not from</b>	n another court in the same county.	
*Unpaid costs incurred prior to the filing of the case are taxed against the plaintiff. The clerk shall notify the plaintiff or his attorney that the transfer has been completed, that the filing fee in the proper court is due and payable within thirty days of the mailing of notice, and that the case may be dismissed if the filing fee is not timely paid.		\$350.00	
Transfer of Case from Another County –SAPCR		\$ 45.00	
Section 110.005 of the Family Code authorizes a \$45.00 fee for filing a suit affecting the parent-child relationship (SAPCR) transferred from <b>another</b> county. No other fee, cost, charge, or expense may be assessed with respect to the transfer.			·
UIFSA Case (Uniform Interstate Fa	amily Support Act)		\$350.00*
*The petitioner does not have to pay a filing fee against the obligor (respondent) if the obligee (	e. See Family Code § 159.313(a). Ho		,
Motion for Judicial Review of Lien/Claim Documentation  There is no fee for filling this type of motion. Government Code 8851 903(d) 51 903(f)		No fee	
There is no fee for filing this type of motion. Government Code §§51.902(d), 51.903(f)  Minor's Application for Authorizing Abortion Without Parental Notice		No fee	
There is no fee for filing this application. See §3	•	intai itotice	INO ICC
FAMILY SUBSEQUENT FILINGS	Motion for Contempt	Cross Action (Claim)	\$ 80.00
(NON SAPCR CASES)	<b>Third Party Petition</b>	<b>Motion for New Trial</b>	-
	Counter Claim	Intervention / Interpleader	

SAPCR FAMILY SUBSEQUENT FILINGS: (Clerk Fee)	
Modification/Terminate Writ of Withholding	\$ 80.00
Motion for Contempt	\$ 80.00
Motion to Enforce	\$ 80.00
Motion to Modify	\$ 80.00
Motion to Transfer Venue	\$ 80.00
Motion to Revoke Stay of License Suspension	\$ 80.00
Notice/Application Judicial Writ of Withholding	\$ 80.00
Petition for License Suspension	\$ 80.00

# CHERYL FULCHER - HOPKINS COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK Family Law Suits and Actions Fee Schedule Effective January 1, 2024

### **ISSUANCE OF PROCESSES**

#### **CLERK FEE**

Abstract of Judgment	\$ 8.00
Capias / Bench Warrant	\$ 8.00
Citation/by certified or registered mail/publication	\$ 8.00
Notice by clerk (Show Cause/Notice of Hearing)	\$ 8.00
Order of Sale / Execution	\$ 8.00
Precept	\$ 8.00
Subpoena	\$ 8.00
Temporary Injunction	\$ 8.00
Temporary Restraining Order	\$ 8.00
Writs	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Abstract	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Execution	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Garnishment (plus bond approval fee)	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Possession	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Sequestration	\$ 8.00
Issue Writ of Scire Facias	\$ 8.00
Issuance of Withholding Order	\$ 15.00

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

#### **CLERK FEE**

Bill of Cost	\$ 10.00
Bond Approval Fee	
Copy Work (on paper - per page)	
Copy Work Certified by Clerk (on paper - per page)	\$ 1.00+
Certificate and Seal	\$ 5.00
Copy Work of an electronic document (*for each page up to 10 pages is – then	\$ 1.00*
.10 cent per page or part of a page)	
Exemplified Copy	\$ 5.00
Certified Mail Fee	\$ 20.00
Insufficient Check Fee	\$ 30.00
Name Change Certificate (FC 45.106)	\$ 10.00
Record Research per name	\$ 5.00

# **TRUST FUNDS (charged at time of withdrawal)**

,		
Non Interest Funds/Administrative Withdrawal Fee of 5% up to	\$ 50.00	
Interest Bearing Accounts / 10% of Earned Interest	10%	ĺ